## 2.8 Standard bidding document for construction and maintenance

Rural Development (P1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 179 Dated: 21.08.2003

Read:

1. From the Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, New Delhi D.O.No. 14013/3/2003/NRRDA Dated: 27.03.2003, 05.07.2003 and 04.08.2003

2. From the Director of Rural Development D.O. Lr No. 31568/2002/TU2 Dated: 02.06.2003 and 14.08.2003

## **ORDER**

In the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above, Joint Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development has stated that Para 11 of the guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) provides that State will follow the standard Bidding Document prescribed by the Ministry of Rural Development for all the tendering. While sending an authenticated copy of the Standard bidding document, the Government of India has requested to adopt the following procedure for executing of Road works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in order to give effect to the Standard Bidding Document.

- a. The estimates of each work under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) may be made in two parts. The first part will be estimate for construction of the road and related works and the second part will be the estimate of year wise routine maintenance for 5 years.
- b. The clearance for the estimates for construction of Road and related works will be provided by the Minstry of Rural Development but the clearance for the estimate for routine maintenance may be provided by the State Government and the provision for the funds related to the maintenance will be done by the State Government.
- c. Before submitting the proposal for Construction of Roads and related works for clearance to the Empowered Committee, the State Government will be required to give sanction for routine maintenance of every work in the proposal. The State Government will also be required to furnish a certificate to the effect that the provision of funds for maintenance has been made in the state budget separately for Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) roads.
- d. All tenders for the work under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) may be issued in accordance with the Standard bidding document. All tenders may be for maintenance as well as construction.
- 2. The Government of India has requested the State Government to prepare the State specific Bidding Document for Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) works based on the instruction and the check list furnished by them. In the check list the Government of India has issued 36 important points and requested to decide on those aspects and inform the authorities inviting bids amount the decision so that the bidding document are prepared in line with the decision taken by the State Government.
- 3. In the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Director of Rural Development has furnished the proposal with the check list containing replies to all the 36 points with reference to Government of India instruction and requested the Government to approve the Standard Bidding Document prescribed by the Government of India so as to adopt this procedure for the execution of road works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY).

## 2. PMGSY

- 4. The Government after careful examination of the proposal have decided to approve the Standard Bidding Document prescribed by Government of India for Construction and maintenance of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana Roads. The Government also accepted. Checklist containing replies to all the 36 important points sent by the Director of Rural Development based on the government of India's instructions so as to adopt this procedure for the execution of road works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana.
- 5. The Director of Rural Development is requested to issue necessary instructions to all the authorities inviting bids to the effect that all tenders for the works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana should be issued in accordance with the Standard Bidding Document.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT